
CHAPTER 31
HOUSE BILL No. 2927*

AN ACT concerning cities; relating to the effective date of certain fees imposed
under franchise ordinances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. Fees imposed by a city under a franchise ordinance

adopted pursuant to K.S.A. 12-2001 et seq., and amendments thereto,
for the use of public rights-of-way of the city for the transmission or
distribution of electricity or natural gas shall not become effective within
an area which is annexed by the city and becomes subject to such fran-
chise ordinance until 30 days after the city clerk provides the utility against
which the fees are assessed with a certified copy of the annexation ordi-
nance, proof of publication of the ordinance as required by law and a
map of the city detailing the annexed area.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved March 22, 2006.


